
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Handy - Swyddog Craffu ac Ymchwil i Aelodau  (07385401942) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - CYLLID A CHYFLAWNIAD yn 
cael ei gynnal yn Rhithwir ar DYDD MAWRTH, 20FED GORFFENNAF, 2021 am 
5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Gwener, 16 Gorffennaf 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys 
rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Craffu – Cyllid a 
Chyflawniad a gynhaliwyd ar 13 Ebrill 2021. 

5 - 12
ADRODDIADAU'R CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETH – GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD A CHYFATHREBU 



3. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI 
Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
ystyried gan y Pwyllgor.

4. RHAGLEN WAITH Y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU – CYLLID A 
CHYFLAWNIAD 2021/22 
Bydd Aelodau'r Pwyllgor Craffu – Cyllid a Chyflawniad yn trafod y 
Rhaglen Waith ar gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2021/22.

13 - 22
ADRODDIADAU'R SWYDDOGION 

5. ADRODDIAD Y CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETHAU CYLLID A 
DIGIDOL 
Trafod Adroddiad Cyflawniad y Cyngor ar gyfer Chwarter 4 2020/21

23 -
[...]
he virtual meeting of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 

Tuesday, 13 April 2021 at 5.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor M Powell (Chair)

Councillor G Thomas Councillor S Bradwick
Councillor R Yeo Councillor S. Rees-Owen

Councillor T Williams Councillor J Cullwick
Councillor G Caple Councillor A Fox
Councillor S Evans Councillor S Rees

Councillor J Edwards Councillor W Owen

Officers in attendance:-

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services

Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates
Ms W Edwards, Service Director – Community Services

Ms S Davies, Head of Finance – Education & Financial Reporting 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor L M Adams, Chair Overview & Scrutiny Committee

47  Apology 

An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillor J 
Williams.

48  Minute's Silence 

Members undertook a minute’s silence in memory of His Royal Highness, the 
Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh.  

49  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

50  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 15th March 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 2



51  Consultation Links 

The Chair referenced the consultation links, which were available through the 
‘RCT Scrutiny’ website. Members were reminded that information is provided in 
respect of relevant consultations for consideration by the Committee, which are 
circulated on a monthly basis.

52  Rhondda Cynon Taf's Employment and Skills Strategy and Action Plan 
2019 - 2021 

The Service Director Community Services presented a Power Point presentation 
outlining the Employment and Skills Strategy 2019/2021 under the following 
headings:

 Where we were/where do we want to be/How do we get there?
[...]
ing the mechanisms that worked well and lessons learned. The Service 
Director reported that the Community Support Steering Group had already 
undertaken some work which has identified key issues and challenges in this 
area through its partnerships, which could form the basis of a report to a future 
meeting.

Tudalen 6



The Service Director advised that there are a number of considerations for Adult 
Community Services in conjunction with its partners going forward such as 
pathways into other employment provisions that meet a green economy and 
technological advances in addition to changes in the labour market and 
employment that requires a higher level of skills set.

Committee requested further information be circulated following the meeting in 
respect of the numbers of Graduates that acquire and sustain employment with 
the local authority and beyond and the estimated ESF Grant Value for 2021-22.

Following further discussions, it was RESOLVED to note the information 
contained within the presentation.

 

53  To consider the report of the Director of Finance & Digital Services. 

The Service Director, Performance and Improvement presented Members with 
the Quarter 3 Council Performance Report to the 31st December 2020.

The report included information in respect of revenue and capital budget 
performance; Treasury Management prudential indicators; Organisational Health 
information including staff turnover, sickness and Council strategic risks; and 
Corporate Plan priority action plan updates (including investment updates).
 
The Service Director provided the Committee with an overview of the key 
information included within the report in respect of financial data and progress 
against the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities as well as signposts to other 
reports presented to other Committees during the period. Committee was 
referred to the Executive Summary which provided information relating to the 
Revenue Budget Performance, projected as £1.049M over
[...]
o the Council, it was RESOLVED to acknowledge the content of the report.  

57  Chair's Review and Close 

The Chair reminded members that any requested information would be 
circulated in due course via the Scrutiny Support Officer.

As this was the last meeting of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Committee 
for the 2020/21 Municipal Year, the Chair extended his thanks to Lead Officers 
and members of the Committee particularly to his Vice Chair, Councillor G 
Thomas for his support and guidance. 

Tudalen 10



This meeting closed at 7.32 pm CLLR M. POWELL
CHAIR.

Tudalen 11



Tudalen wag



 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021 /22 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20th July 2021 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 
2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1   The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ comment and approval on the 
draft Work Programme of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee for 
the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

2.   RECOMMENDATION  

 It is recommended that Members of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee:  

2.1  Agree on issues for inclusion on the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme for the 2021/22 Municipal Year (as set out in 
Appendix 1); and,   

2.2    Consider and determine any other matters that Members may wish to scrutinise 
        over this period. 
 

3.    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Tudalen 13

Agendwm 4



3.1    There is a requirement to devise and publish a Work Programme for each of 
the Council’s Scrutiny Committees as set out in Part 4 of the Constitution 
(Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules).  

3.2      In consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee together with appropriate Council Officers and the relevant 
Cabinet Members, through the one-to-one engagement sessions, an initial list 
of work topics for the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee  has been 
produced and is attached at Appendix 1. 

4.    BACKGROUND 

4.1    As Members will recall, the Scrutiny Work Programmes have a reduced 
number of meetings for this Municipal Year to allow for the work to be 
timetabled with the best use of resources available. This will allow for a more 
flexible approach to recognise the needs of emerging priorities and provides 
opportunity for Scrutiny Working Groups to be taken forward and training 
provision where requested. 

 
4.2   The work programme should reflect the committee's aims and objectives as well 

as add value to the work of the Council.  It is up to the Committee to agree the 
items for inclusion in its work programme, but ideas are brought together from a 
number of sources to assist members in their choices. It is important that all 
Members have the opportunity to put forward items for consideration. 

         4.3   Recently, 1-1 Engagement sessions have been undertaken to provide an 
opportunity for the respective Cabinet Members, Scrutiny Chairs and Vice 
Chairs and Scrutiny lead Officers to discuss their respective work programmes, 
identify any key topics for inclusion and enhance dialogue and the flow of 
information between Cabinet and Scrutiny. 

4.4   There are a number of areas which will be revisited in 2021/22 where work was 
commenced during the previous municipal year or where strands of work are 
ongoing.  

4.5   Other principles which have been taken into account:  
 
 The work programme represents a mixed selection of topics; 
 It meets deadlines in relation to other Council meetings and those of external 

partners; 
 Consideration as to whether the topic duplicates review activity which is taking 

place elsewhere; and 
 Flexibiltiy- to ensure that new topics can be factored in and changes 

accounted for. 

Tudalen 14



 
   5.      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

    
 5.1    An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of the 

report are for information purposes only and further analysis of each of the 
Work Programme will be needed if the recommendations are to be taken 
forward. 

 
 6.    CONSULTATION 

 
     6.1   The draft Work Programme has been compiled in discussion with the Chairs 

and Vice Chairs of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committees in 
consultation with Council Officers as well as the relevant Cabinet Members. 

 
  7.      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 7.1     There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 

 
  8.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

 
8.1     The report has been prepared in accordance with paragraph Part 4 of the 

Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 15



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972  

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 

 
FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
20th  JULY 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sarah Handy, Members Researcher & Scrutiny Officer  
 
APPENDIX 1: 
 
FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 16



APPENDIX 1  
 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 2021/22 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
 
 ‘Holding the Executive to account in respect of all three priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan…. People 
(Ensuring People are independent, healthy and successful), Places (Creating Places where people are proud to live, work 
and play) and Prosperity (Enabling Prosperity creating the opportunity for people and businesses to: be innovative; be 
entrepreneurial; and fulfil their potential and prosper ) as well as its key principle ‘Living within our Means’.  
 
Each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees is responsible for setting and agreeing its own work programme by identifying a list of themes and 
[...]
 work programme 
for the 2021/22 Municipal year. 

 Quarter 4 Performance 
Report 

Service Director – Finance & 
Improvement Services 

Councillor Norris, 
Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services 

For Committee Members to 
consider the Council’s Quarter 4 
Performance Report (2020/21) 

 Draft Tourism Strategy 
Update 

Director of Prosperity and 
Development  

 

Councillor Bevan, 
Cabinet Member 
For Enterprise 

Development and 
Housing  

For Committee members to 
receive an update in respect of 
the Council’s Tourism Strategy. 

 

     

Wednesday, 
8th September 

2021, 5pm 
Treasury Management 

Training 
External Provider – 

AirlingClose 

Councillor Norris, 
Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services 

To receive an overview of 
Treasury Management, 

delivered by Arlingclose (the 
Council’s Treasury 

Management Advisors), to 
assist Members in undertaking 

their role 

T
udalen 18



 Treasury Management 
Annual Report 

Head of Finance: Education & 
Financial Reporting 

Councillor Norris, 
Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services 

For Committee Members to 
consider the Council’s Treasury 

Management Annual Report 
2020/21 

 Understanding the 
Council’s Budget  

Service Director – Finance and 
Improvement Services  

Councillor Norris, 
Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services 

To provide Committee Members 
with an overview of the 

Council’s 2021/22 Revenue 
Budget and 3-year Capital 
Programme (2021/22 to 

2023/24)  
 

 
Community Infrastructure 
Levy Annual Monitoring 
Report 

 

Director of Prosperity and 
Development  

 

Councillor R Bevan 
Cabinet Member 
for Enterprise 
Development and 
Housing 

  

Scrutiny will undertake pre 
scrutiny of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Annual 
Monitoring Report 

 

     
Thursday, 21 
October 2021, 

5pm 
Quarter 1 Performance 

Report 
Service Director – Finance & 

Improvement Services 

Councillor Norris, 
Cabinet Member 

for Corporate 
Services 

For Committee Members to 
consider the Council’s 
[...]
 of Reference of the Committee.  
 
 
3.  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

3.1  The Council’s Quarter 4 Performance Report (to 31st March 2021) was presented 

to the Cabinet meeting of the 20th July 2021 and is replicated for the Finance and 

Performance Scrutiny Committee’s review at Appendix 1.  

3.2  The report contains revenue and capital budget performance; Treasury 

Management prudential indicators; Organisational Health information including staff 

turnover, sickness and Council strategic risks; and Corporate Plan priority action 

plan updates (including investment updates).  

3.3  In addition, Table 1 signposts a selection of other reports presented to Committees 
during Quarter 4 with the aim of providing Members with as full a picture as possible 
of business activity during the period in relation to the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priority areas. Members will note that the information included in Table 1 is not an 
exhaustive list.   

Tudalen 23

Agendwm 5

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Performancebudgetsandspending/Councilperformance/RelatedDocuments/QtrlyPerfRpt2021/Qtr42021/Qtr42021PRReportCabinet200721.pdf


Table 1 – Other reports presented during Quarter 4 

Council Wide  
 

Date of 
meeting 

Committee Report 

15-Mar Finance & Performance 
Scrutiny Committee 

ICT & Digital: Improving, Delivering & Supporting 
Services over last 12 months 

17-Mar Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Annual Equalities Report 2019/20 

25 Mar Cabinet The Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 

Non-Domestic Rate (NDR) Relief Scheme for Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality 

Pre-Scrutiny – Annual Equality Report 2019/2020 

The Socio-Economic Duty (Equality Act 2010) 

 
  

Tudalen 24

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/FinanceandPerformanceScrutinyCommittee/2021/03/15/Reports/DigitalisationDuringCovid.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/FinanceandPerformanceScru
[...]
to change 
behaviours to significantly reduce the carbon 
footprint of the County Borough. 
 

March.  The draft Strategy was subject to a wide-ranging Climate Conversation – ‘Let’s Talk 
Climate Change RCT’ which continued, initially until the end of May 2021.  There will be further 
and more in-depth face to face discussions with residents, schools, and communities when it is 
safe to do so.  The initial feedback arising from the Climate Conversation and also in respect of 
the draft Strategy, was considered by the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group at its meeting 
on 14 June and also the Cabinet, on 24 June 2021.  

 

T
udalen 113

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2021/03/25/Reports/Item7DraftCouncilTacklingClimateChangeStrategy20212025forPublicConsultation.pdf
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=376&MId=50003792&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=132&MId=50003673&Ver=4&LLL=0


T
udalen w

ag



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20th  July 2021 
 

TITLE: RHONDDA CYNON TAF TOURISM STRATEGY  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT 
 IN DISCUSSIONS WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ENTERPRISE 
DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING (CLLR ROBERT BEVAN) 
 
Author(s): Ian Christopher Strategic Manager, Prosperity & Development    
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to set out the results of the public 

consultation exercise carried out on the draft Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) 
Tourism Strategy. 

 
1.2 In addition, this report seeks the views of the Committee on the draft 

RCT Tourism Strategy as amended, ahead of the Strategy being 
reported to Cabinet for final approval. 
  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
2.1 Considers the responses to the public consultation exercise undertaken 

in respect of the draft RCT Tour
[...]
y working with the right people at the right time, as 
identified in the “Next Steps” section of the Tourism Strategy, we will 
seek to mitigate against any risks and problems presenting 
themselves to achieve the best possible wellbeing outcomes for our 
communities by implementing actions to deliver against the strategic 
tourism objectives 

 

Tudalen 120



  

10.5 This approach makes a direct contribution to the seven national well-
being goals, in particular: 

 
• A Healthier Wales (allowing greater access to the outdoors through 

trails and product development) 
• A Prosperous Wales (providing an environment within which home-

grown tourism businesses can flourish) 
• Resilient and cohesive communities (the unique selling point of our 

Destination is our communities and the warm welcome they provide 
to visitors.  The Tourism Strategy will support the vibrancy of such 
communities through localised infrastructure, connectivity and 
product development)  

• A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh Language (our culture 
will be celebrated as a reason to visit RCT and opportunities have 
been identified for bespoke Welsh Language tourism packages to be 
developed).   

  
10.6 The Tourism Strategy will also seek to address priorities within: 
 

• Prosperity For All: The National Strategy 2017 
• The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 
• Cardiff Capital Region City Deal & Valleys Task Force Delivery Plans  
• Our Cwm Taf – Public Service Board (PSB) Well-Being Plan 2018-

2023 
• Rural Development Programme (RDP) – Cwm Taf Local 

Development Plan 
 
 
11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 A RCT Tourism Strategy has been produced, which highlights key 

tourism related priorities and will be used to underpin all work and effort, 
ensuring a coordinated and integrated approach – this is currently in draft 
format.  

 
11.2 This report sets out the results of the public consultation exercise carried 

out on the draft RCT Tourism Strategy, identifying that overall, 
respondents are supportive of the Strategy and its contents, and 
welcome the proposals. 

 
11.2 The draft RCT Tourism Strategy has been updated to incorporate some 

minor amends (brought about from comments put forward during the 
consultation) and it is recommended in this report that this Committee 
endorses this Strategy document.  

 
 
 
 

Tudalen 121



  

 
Other Information:- 
 
Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
ARTICLE 6 – OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(Terms of Reference of each of the Scrutiny Committees to assist Officers 

with selecting the correct Committee.) 
 
Contact Officer: 
Ian Christopher, Strategic Manager (07795 391 855)  
  

Tudalen 122

http://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncilConstitution/RelatedDocuments/Part2ArticlesoftheConstitution.pdf
http://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncilConstitution/RelatedDocuments/Part2ArticlesoftheConstitution.pdf


  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

A DISCUSSION PAPER FOR A PRIVATE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE 
 

REPORT OF (DIRECTORATE) IN DISCUSSIONS WITH THE RELEVANT 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER (CLLRS) 

Item:   
Background Papers 

Background papers should be a List of documents relating to the subject matter 
of the report which in the officers opinion will: 
 

a) Disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of 
the report is based; and 

b) Which have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report 
 

But does not include published works or those which disclose exempt or 
confidential information 
 
Officer to contact:   
 
Ian Christopher, Strategic Manager (07795 391 855)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 123



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Tudalen 124



 

 2 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 
           

  Page 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3 
   
1. INTRODUCTION   

 
5 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

5 

3.

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 20 July 2021 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor M Powell (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Thomas Councillor S Bradwick 

Councillor R Yeo Councillor S. Rees-Owen 
Councillor J Williams Councillor T Williams 

Councillor A Fox Councillor H Boggis 
Councillor S Evans Councillor J Edwards 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Mr I Christopher, Strategic Manager 
Ms J Nicholls, Principal Scrutiny Officer 

Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development 
Mrs S Handy, Members Researcher & Scrutiny Officer 

Mr A. Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M. Norris, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 

Others in attendance:  
 

Mr J. Fish, Voting Parent / Governor Representative   
 
  

1   Welcome  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee for the 2021-22 Municipal Year.  
 

 

2   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors  J. 
Cullwick, J. James and G. Caple.  
 
 

 

4   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13th April 2021 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 

 



 

 
5   Consultation Links  

 
 

 The Chair referenced the consultation links, which were available through the 
‘RCT Scrutiny’ website.  Members were reminded that information is provided in 
respect of relevant consultations for consideration by the Committee, which are 
circulated on a monthly basis.  
 

 

6   Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22  
 

 

 The Principal Scrutiny Officer presented the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme 2021-22 to Members in order to seek 
Members’ comments and approval on the draft Work Programme for the  
2021/22 Municipal Year.  
 
Members were reminded that the Scrutiny Work Programmes have a reduced 
number of meetings for this Municipal Year to allow for the work to be  
timetabled with the best use of resources available. This will allow for a more  
flexible approach to recognise the needs of emerging priorities and provides 
opportunity for Scrutiny Working Groups to be taken forward and training 
provided where requested. 
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to approve the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2021-22 Municipal Year.  
 

 

7   Report of the Director of Finance and Digital Services  
 

 

 The Service Director, Finance & Improvement Services presented the Council’s 
Quarter 4 Performance Report (to 31st March 2021) to the Committee.  
 
It was explained to Members that the Year End Report was presented to and 
approved by Cabinet on the 20th July 2021 and contains revenue and capital 
budget performance; Treasury Management prudential indicators; 
Organisational Health information including staff turnover, sickness and Council 
strategic risks; and Corporate Plan updates (including investment updates).  
 
The Service Director, Finance & Improvement Services provided the Committee 
with an overview of the key information included within the report in respect of 
financial data, workforce data, strategic risks and year-end Corporate Plan 
Priority position statements.  
 
Members made a number of observations and put questions to the Service 
Director.  
 
The Voting Parent/Governor Representative referred the Committee to page 38 
of the report and queried whether year-end underspends reported within 
individual service areas across Children’s Services would be carried forward into 
2021/22 to support on-going demand pressures. The Service Director advised 
Members that the individual service positions reported have been incorporated 
within the overall financial position of the Council at year-end. The Service 
Director added that with regard to the period April 2021 to March 2022, the 
2021/22 budget setting process has taken account of changing demand 
pressures to support on-going service delivery requirements.  
 
Discussions ensued and the Chair referred the Committee to the Council’s year-

 



 

end revenue budget position of £0.204Million overspend, noting that this was 
only a small percentage variance against a total revenue budget of 
approximately £508Million, and congratulated the Council on this position during 
such a difficult financial year.  
 
A further query was raised by Councillor S. Rees-Owen in respect of 
expenditure incurred and funded by the Council as a result of Storm Dennis and 
whether there were any plans for the Council to look to reclaim such monies. 
The Service Director advised that funding has been provided by the Council and 
Welsh Government as part of supporting recovery arrangements from Strom 
Dennis, with the Council also reclaiming via its insurance arrangements where 
appropriate. The Service Director went on to indicate that where detailed 
monitoring arrangements identify other Storm Dennis related expenditure 
incurred by the Council being eligible to be reclaimed, this will be actioned. 
Councillor S. Rees-Owen also queried whether there were any plans in place for 
any particular Committee to look at the impact of Climate Change and its effect 
on the Council’s budget. The Service Director advised the Committee that the 
Council has set ambitious Climate Change aspirations, this being led by the 
Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group, and through working with Services 
financial considerations will be a key element of the Council’s medium term 
financial planning arrangements.  
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to endorse the Council’s financial 
and operational performance position as at 31st March 2021 (Quarter 4).   
 
 

8   Draft Tourism Strategy Update  
 

 

 The Director – Prosperity & Development presented the report to Members in 
order to set out the results of the public consultation exercise carried out on the 
draft Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) Tourism Strategy. Members were informed that 
the report seeks the views of the Committee on the draft RCT Tourism Strategy 
as amended, ahead of the Strategy being reported to Cabinet for final approval. 
 
Members were advised that a RCT Tourism Strategy has been produced, which 
highlights key tourism related priorities and will be used to underpin all work and 
effort, ensuring a coordinated and integrated approach and that this is currently 
in draft format. The Director advised that the report sets out the results of the 
public consultation exercise carried out on the draft RCT Tourism Strategy, 
identifying that overall, respondents are supportive of the Strategy and its 
contents, and welcome the proposals. The draft RCT Tourism Strategy has been 
updated to incorporate some minor amendments (brought about from comments 
put forward during the consultation) and it is recommended in this report that the 
Committee endorses this Strategy document. 
 
Discussions ensued and the Chair thanked the Director for providing such a 
detailed overview. The Chair raised a query in respect of motorhomes and 
asked what the plan is in respect of motorhomes that will be frequenting the 
County Borough. The Director advised that this is a relatively new issue for the 
department and that the key issue going forward will be to develop an action 
plan in respect of accommodation and emphasised that this is also a key topic 
nationally. The Chair then queried whether the department has conducted 
research into what other areas on the continent are doing in respect of 
motorhomes. The Director emphasised that the team is still in the early stages of 
its research and the Strategic Manager confirmed that the team is currently 

 



 

looking at other areas of best practice in order to see how RCT can develop its 
offering.  
 
Discussions continued and Councillor S. Rees-Owen queried what work will be 
done in our theatres to attract people back to the sector and also queried 
whether all the signs in our towns and villages have signposts at the boundary of 
each ward. In respect of signage, the Director advised Members that the team 
are currently looking at developing a unique signage strategy to showcase what 
RCT has on offer and that a workshop of officers will come together shortly to 
develop the strategy in more detail. In respect of RCT theatres, the Director 
confirmed that meetings are underway at a strategic level and that the 
importance of giving RCT residents the opportunities to use local attractions will 
be a key issue going forward. The Strategic Manager also advised that meetings 
have taken place with the Arts & Culture team and that both teams recognise the 
link between tourism and the arts and assured Members that this is an avenue 
that they are pursuing.  
 
Councillor Bradwick also advised Members that the arts and theatres is an item 
on the forward work plan for the Public Service Delivery, Communities & 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee and he invited Councillor S. Rees-Owen to attend 
on that item. Councillor Bradwick also praised the work being done in the Dare 
Valley Country Park.  
 
Councillor S. Evans queried whether it would be possible to have a 
comprehensive leaflet in respect of the history and culture on offer within the 
County Borough. The Director advised Members that the team recently secured 
heritage lottery fund money to do a full mapping and audit of historical sites 
within RCT and aligned with that is its ‘living history’ piece of research being 
undertaken where stories and legends are captured from older generations.  
 
Discussions ensued and Councillor Boggis emphasised the importance of doing 
outside theatre work to encourage residents to go back into theatres when they 
do eventually open back up.  
 
The Chair continued the discussion and queried whether the team could provide 
details of the percentage of tickets that are allocated to users who live within the 
Pontypridd area. He noted that people who live close to the area will not have an 
impact on the carbon footprint because they can walk to the Park. The Chair 
also echoed the comment by Councillor Boggis and noted the importance of 
events taking place outdoors within our communities. In respect of the Lido, the 
Director confirmed that the question will be sent on to the appropriate team to 
answer and the information will be supplied back to the Committee.  In terms of 
performers being out on the street, the Director confirmed that this is still a 
challenge for the Authority whilst we are still in the pandemic but he assured 
Members that it is something that will be considered going forward. The Director 
also advised that there will be delivery plans and action plans coming out of the 
Tourism strategy, which could subsequently be shared with Members of the 
Committee in the future. The Director also confirmed that it may be possible in 
the future to conduct a Members survey where Elected Members are asked to 
provide ideas in respect of local tourism attractions or any recommendations that 
they may have for local food establishments etc., throughout the County 
Borough. The Strategic Manager also added that the team are currently working 
on the updated visitor guide in RCT and that when it’s ready the guide could be 
distributed to Members.  
 



 

Discussions ensued and Councillor J. Williams noted her agreement with the 
Chair’s comments in respect of the Lido. Councillor Fox also emphasised that 
the splashpad in Aberdare and other splashpads are all run by volunteers and 
commended the work done by local volunteer groups in the community. In 
respect of the Lido, Councillor Fox referenced the Visitor Book and noted that 
the Visitor Book demonstrates that visitors attend from all over the country.  
 
A further point was raised by Councillor Thomas and he queried whether a 
manufacturing strategy will also come within the RCT Tourism strategy. The 
Director confirmed that the team is working collaboratively with colleagues 
across the Cardiff Capital Region on a site premises strategy, particularly 
focusing on the heads of the valleys. The Director confirmed that he would be 
happy to bring that piece of work forward to the Committee at a future date.  
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to approve the draft RCT Tourism 
Strategy prior to it being presented to the Cabinet.   
 

9   Urgent Business  
 

 

 There was no urgent business to report.  
 

 

10   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Members for attending the meeting and for contributing to 
such a constructive discussion. The Chair also reminded Members that the next 
meeting will be held on the 8th September 2021.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.03 pm CLLR M. POWELL 
CHAIR. 

 

 


